

No. 09-587

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

DEC 17 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KELLY HARRINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSHUA RICHTER,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CLIFF GARDNER*
CATHERINE WHITE
19 Embarcadero Cove
Oakland, CA 94606
Telephone: (510) 534-9404
Facsimile: (510) 534-9414

EDWARD SWANSON
SWANSON & MCNAMARA
300 Montgomery Street
Suite 1100
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 477-3800
Facsimile: (415) 477-9010

**Counsel of Record*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
The Case Presented At Trial.....	1
The New Evidence	6
Defense Counsel’s Explanations.....	10
The Federal Court Proceedings.....	11
The State’s Petition for Certiorari.....	15
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	17
I. THE EN BANC COURT’S UNREMARK- ABLE CONCLUSION THAT COUNSEL ACTS UNREASONABLY WHEN HE FAILS TO INVESTIGATE THE THEORY OF DEFENSE HE HIMSELF (1) SE- LECTS, (2) PROMISES TO THE JURY IN OPENING STATEMENT, (3) CALLS HIS CLIENT TO SUPPORT AND (4) RELIES ON IN CLOSING ARGUMENT DOES NOT MERIT CERTIORARI	17
A. In Finding Counsel Unreasonable For Failing To Investigate The Defense He Himself Selected And Relied On Throughout Trial, The En Banc Panel Followed This Court’s Precedents And The Case Law From Every Circuit That Has Ever Addressed This Issue ...	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The State May Not Seek Certiorari On A Point It Explicitly Conceded Below And Which – As The State’s Concession Reflects – Is Entirely Unsupported By The Record.....	25
C. The En Banc Court’s Case-Specific Prejudice Analysis, Based On A Proper Understanding Of The Importance Of The Blood Pool Evidence To The Case, Does Not Merit A Grant Of Certiorari.....	33
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Johnson</i> , 338 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	31
<i>Bell v. Miller</i> , 500 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Bigelow v. Haviland</i> , 576 F.3d 284 (6th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Brown v. Sternes</i> , 304 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Chambers v. Armontrout</i> , 907 F.2d 825 (8th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Clinkscale v. Carter</i> , 375 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2004).....	21, 22, 31
<i>Cofske v. United States</i> , 290 F.3d 437 (1st Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Conklin v. Schofield</i> , 366 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Dugas v. Coplan</i> , 428 F.3d 317 (1st Cir. 2005).....	21, 24
<i>Emmet v. Kelly</i> , 474 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Eve v. Senkowski</i> , 321 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>F.T.C. v. Ticor Title Insurance Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	27
<i>Frazier v. Huffman</i> , 343 F.3d 780 (6th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Greiner v. Wells</i> , 417 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Griffin v. Warden</i> , 970 F.3d 1355 (4th Cir. 1992).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 894 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Hart v. Gomez</i> , 174 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Holsomback v. White</i> , 133 F.3d 1382 (11th Cir. 1998)	22, 31
<i>Keith v. Mitchell</i> , 466 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1411 (2009)	30, 31
<i>Lindstadt v. Keane</i> , 239 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Nealy v. Cabana</i> , 764 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Pavel v. Hollins</i> , 261 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S.Ct. 447 (2009)	21, 25
<i>Prou v. United States</i> , 199 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Ramonez v. Berghius</i> , 490 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Richards v. Quarterman</i> , 566 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Sacco v. Cooksey</i> , 214 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Smith v. Mullin</i> , 379 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Soffar v. Dretke</i> , 368 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	27
<i>Stevens v. McBride</i> , 489 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	13, 21
<i>Williams v. Washington</i> , 59 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , ___ S.Ct. ___, 2009 WL 3805746 (2009).....	32, 33

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	33
